

**CASE NOS. 18-72689 19-70123, 19-70124, 19-70125, 19-70136, 19-70144,
19-70145, 19-70146, 19-70145, 19-70326, 19-70339, 19-70341, and 19-70344,
19-70490**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

City Of Portland, Oregon,

Petitioner,

City and County of San Francisco, California,

Intervenor.

v.

Federal Communications Commission and United States Of America,

Respondent,

Spirit Corporation,

Petitioner,

City of Bowie, Maryland, et al.,

Intervenors,

v.

Federal Communications Commission and United States of America,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Federal Communications Commission

**MOTION OF COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL DIGITAL INCLUSION ALLIANCE, AND PUBLIC
KNOWLEDGE TO FILE AN AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER LOCAL GOVERNMENTS SEEKING REVERSAL;**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA, NATIONAL DIGITAL INCLUSION ALLIANCE, AND
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER LOCAL
GOVERNMENTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

David A. Rosenfeld, Bar No. 058163
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A Professional Corporation
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, California 94501
Telephone (510) 337-1001
Fax (510) 337-1023

Attorneys for Proposed Amici Curiae Communications Workers of America,
National Digital Inclusion Alliance, and Public Knowledge

**CASE NOS. 18-72689 19-70123, 19-70124, 19-70125, 19-70136, 19-70144,
19-70145, 19-70146, 19-70145, 19-70326, 19-70339, 19-70341, and 19-70344,
19-70490**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

City of Portland, Oregon,

Petitioner,

City and County of San Francisco, California,

Intervenor.

v.

Federal Communications Commission and United States of America,

Respondent,

Spirit Corporation,

Petitioner,

City of Bowie, Maryland, et al.,

Intervenors,

v.

Federal Communications Commission and United States of America,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Federal Communications Commission

**MOTION OF COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL DIGITAL INCLUSION ALLIANCE, AND PUBLIC
KNOWLEDGE TO FILE AN AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER LOCAL GOVERNMENTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

David A. Rosenfeld, Bar No. 058163
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A Professional Corporation
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, California 94501
Telephone (510) 337-1001
Fax (510) 337-1023

Proposed Amicus Curiae, Communication Workers of America, National Digital

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF PROPOSED AMICI’S IDENTITY, INTEREST, SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE AND STATEMENT OF COUNSEL’S CONTRIBUTION	1
A. INTEREST OF PROPOSED AMICI	2
B. DESIRABILITY AND RELEVANCE OF AMICUS BRIEF	3
III. CONCLUSION	5
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Federal Cases	
<i>Cmty. Ass’n for Restoration of Env’t (CARE) v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 974 (E.D. Wash. 1999).....	4
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Comm’r of Labor & Indus. State of Mont.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r</i> , 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002)	3, 4
<i>NOW, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 223 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2000)	3
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1, 3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3)(B)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2)	4
 Regulations	
85 FR 51867 No. 17-79	2, 3, 4
 Other Authorities	
Communications Workers of America, Speed Matters, “Why We Must Act Now On Universal Internet Access and the Digital Divide”	3
Luther T. Munford, <i>When Does the Curiae Need An Amicus?</i> , 1 J.App. Prac. & Process 279 (1999).....	4
